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Introduced and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2006-1386-E
AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING ZONING CODE WAIVER APPLICATION sw-06-34 LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 8 AT 5252 dunn avenue, BETWEEN vc johnson road AND ker del road (R.E. NO. 004288-0020) AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY northside church of god, requesting TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM SET BACK REQUIREMENTS FOR SIGNS FROM 20 FEET TO 1 FEET and internal illumination, IN ZONING DISTRICT Rld-g (residential low density-g), AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, an application for a waiver of requirements for signs, on file with the City Council Legislative Services Division, was filed by Northside Church of God, the owner of property located in Council District 8 at 5252 Dunn Avenue between VC Johnson Road and Ker Del Road (R. E. No. 004288-0020)(“Subject Property”),  requesting to reduce the minimum set back requirements for signs from 20 feet to 1 feet and internal illumination in Zoning District RLD-G (Residential Low Density-G); and 


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has considered the application and all the attachments thereto and has rendered an advisory recommendation, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 ("Staff Report"); and 


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice held a public hearing and having duly considered both the testimonial and documentary evidence presented at the public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; now therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Adoption of findings and conclusions. The Council has reviewed the record of proceedings and the Staff Report of the Planning and Development Department, and held a public hearing concerning Application SW-06-34.  Based on the competent, substantial evidence contained in the record, the Council hereby determines that the requested zoning waiver, as conditioned, meets the criteria for granting waivers contained in Chapter 656, Ordinance Code.  Therefore, Application SW-06-34 is hereby approved, subject to the following condition:

(a)
The sign shall be placed 9.5 feet from the north property line instead of one foot from the north property line as originally requested in the application on file with the City Council Legislative Services Division.  


Section 2.

Owner and Description.  The Subject Property is owned by Northside Church of God and is described in the application on file.
Section 3.
  
Legislative Services is hereby directed to mail a copy of this legislation, as enacted, to the applicant and any other parties to this matter who testified before the Land Use and Zoning Committee or otherwise filed a qualified statement as defined in Section 656.140(c), Ordinance Code or as defined in Section 307.202(c), Ordinance Code.
Section 4.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and Council Secretary. Failure to exercise the waiver herein granted by commencement of the use or action herein approved within one year of the effective date of this order shall render this waiver invalid and all rights arising therefrom shall terminate.

Form Approved:

          /s/ Shannon K. Eller__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR SIGN WAIVER SW-06-34

Location:

//Waiver Sought:

Current Zoning:

Current Land Use Category:

Planning District:

City Council Representative:

Agent:

* Owner:

Staff Recommendation:

FEBRUARY 6, 2007

5252 Dunn Avenue .
Between VC Johnson Road and Ker-Del Road

Allow for a .change to internal illumination and
reduce the minimum setback from 20 fect to 1
foot

Residential Low Density G (RLD-G)

Low Density Residential (LDR)

" North Planning District (6)

The Honorable Gwen Yates, District 8

Taylor Sign and Design
4162 St. Augustine Rd
Jacksonville, FL 32207

Northside Church of God
5252 Dunn Ave
Jacksonville, FL 32218

APPROVED WITH CONDITION

GENERAL INF ORMATION

Apphcanon for Slgn Wawer Ordmance 2006-1386 (SW-06-34) seeks to allow for a -
reduction of the minimum setback requirement from 20 feet to 1 foot as well as a request for
a replacement of an existing sign with an intemally illuminated sign. A diagram of the sign

is included in the application.

The site is within a RLD-G zoning district and a LDR

functional land use category as defined by the Future Land Use Map Series (FLUMs)
contained within the Future Land Use Element (FLUE) as adopted by the 2010

Comprehensive Plan,
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NOTICE TO OWNER / AGENT

Section 656.1310, Ordinance Code, sets forth procedures and criteria for evaluating waivers
of the Part 13 sign regulations. Section 656.1310 of the Ordinance Code defines a sign as “u
painting, structure or device which is placed, erected, or constructed or maintained on or in
the ground, or on or outside of an enclosed building or other object or structure or affixed or
painted on or inside an exterior window of a building for the purpose of displaying
information, advernsement or attraction of the attention of persons, including posters.
pictures, pictorial or reading matter and a letter, word, model,. \device or representation used
_in the nature of an advertisement, announcement, attraction or dzrecnon
|
STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Pursuant to, Section 656.1310(a)(i) through (x), Ordinance Code, provides that, with respect
to action upon Applications for Sign Waivers, the Planning Commission shall grant a watver
only if substantial competent evidence exists to support a posxtxve finding based on each of
the followmg criteria as applicable: .

) Will the effect of the sign waiver be compatible with the existing contiguous signage

-or ‘zoning and consistent with the general character of the area considering -

population, density, scale, and orientation of the structures in the area?

Yes. There are other churches 'in the general area that have internally illuminated
signs. Both Our Redeemer Lutheran Church (5401 Dunn Avenue) and Dayspring
Baptist Church (5654 Dunn Avenue) have intemally illuminated signs. The church is
located in'a RLD-G zoning district and the sign meets the size requirements as stated
by the Zoning Code 656.1303(b)(3). !

Based on the sién’s location, the .prdpen-ie's that.'wduld be ruost affected by the .

" -internal illumination would be the properties to the direct east and west of the site:
To the east is undeveloped land and to the west 1s a resxdentlal structure that is owned
s by the apphcant .

" (i) . ‘Would the result detract from the specific intent ofthe‘z'dning' ordinance by pfoﬁoiihg"

the continued existence of nonconforming signs that exist in the vicinity?

No. The intent of the zoning ordinance as it relates to- this request is to one, to not
have signage that interferes with visibility and, two, promote signage that is
consistent with the adjoining community. In this instance, because of the character of
the area, it is impractical to measure the compatibility: of the sign against any one

characteristic of the community. Therefore, staff has reviewed the request and the .
“proposed sign type in relationship to the development of the site. To that end, due to ~ ~

the layout of the site and character of the area, _staff has determined that neither the
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(ii})

(v
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requested reduction nor the internal illumination will detract from the specific intent
of the zoning ordinance as it relates to compatibility.

Could the effect of the proposed waiver diminish property values in, or negatively
alter the aesthetic character of the area surrounding the site, and could such waiver
substantially interfere with or injure the rights of others whose property would be
affected by the same?

"No, The intent of the church is to replace an aging and weathered sign with a new

attractive monument style sign. The letterboard section of the sign will provide
residents of the community with information that could be useful, and the new sign
will improve the overall aesthetic quality of the surrounding area. Staff recommends
a condition that the sign be placed 9.5 feet away from the north property line instead
of the requested one foot from the north property line in order to compensate for any
possible future widening of Dunn Avenue.

Would the waiver have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic or parking conditions,

or result in the creation of objectionable or excessive light, glare. shadows or other

" effects, taking into account existing uses and zoning in the vicinity?

No. The existing sign has been in the same location as the proposed sign for years

" and has not affected traffic nor has it affected the parking conditions at the church. '
- The proposed sign’s illumination will give off a low level lighted effect, thus not

negatively affectmg any of the surroundmg properties.

Is the proposed waiver detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or could
such waiver result in additional public expense, creation of nuisances, or cause
conflict with any other applicable law?

No. The proposed sign will not have an adverse effect on the public health, safety or
welfare. As stated earlier, an existing sign has been located in thé same location for
years and has riot caused any issues. The new sign will be internally illuminated, but

it will be a low level lighting effect thus not negatively affectmg any of the
" surrounding propemes.

Does the subject property exhzbtt specific physzcal ltmttattons or < haractensncs S
which could be iinique 1o the site and which would make imposition af the strict leiter
of the regulation unduly burdensome?

Yes. There is a significant amount space between the property line 2nd the pavement
on Dunn Avenue. Placing the new sign the required 20 feet from the property line
would put an undue hardship on the church due to the fact thai with the great
distance between the roadway and the sign location, the sign would he difficult to see
for motonsts travelmg the speed llmlt down Dunn Avenue (55 mph\ ’
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{ .
Is the request based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the costs associated with
compliance and is the request the minimum necessary fo obtain a reasonable
communication of one's message? :

No. The internally illuminated sign will actually be a Iérger cost to the church than if

_ the sign was compliant and extemally illuminated. !

Is the request the result of violation that has existed for; a considerable length of time

without receiving a citation and if so, .is the violation that exists a result of
construction that occurréd prior 1o the applicants acquiring the property, not being a
direct result of the actions of the current owner?

No. The request is not a result of an existing violation by the current owner or a
violation that exists as a result of construction that occurred prior to the applicants
acquiring the property. The applicant’s request was made because they want to
replace an old existing sign with a new internally illuminated sign at the same
location. !
Does the request accomplish a compelling public mrerest such as, for example,
Jurthering the preservation of natural resources by saving a tree or trees?

Yes. The replacement of the existing sign with a new internally illuminated

~ monument sign does accomplish a compelling public interest. The location of the

sign as conditioned at 9.5 feet from the north property line will have letterboard
section of the sign can display information about the church that the public may
otherwise not be aware of. ‘This could not only help strengthen the church, but help
strengthen the vi_tality of the sunounding community as well.’ '

Would strict compliance with the regulation create a sub.\'tanttal financial burden
“when considering the cost of compltance7

No Strict cor'npliance with the regulzition would noticredte a substantial financial -

burden on the church when considering the cost of the, ,compliance. However, strict
compliance would greatly diminish the visibility of the new sign.
\
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Upon visual inspection of the subject property on 1-29-07, by the Planning and Development
Department, the required Notlce of Publlc Heanng sngn was posted.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development
Department that Application Sign Waiver SW-06-34 be APPROVED WITH THE
FOLLOWING CONDITION:

1) The sign shall be'placed 9.5 feet away from the north pmperty line instead of the
requested one foot from the property line.

The existing sign:
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Request Sought:

- || Reduce sign setback
- along NPL from 20t
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Council District: 8

Ordinance: 2006-1386 SW-06-34
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